OR THE HEAL

Decision No. <u>65347</u>

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of ELBERT A. REYNOLDS, doing business as HUMBOLDT HILL WATER COMPANY, to sell, and of REYNOLDS WATER CO., INC., a corporation, to acquire public utility water corporation property and certificates of public convenience and necessity; and of REYNOLDS) WATER CO., INC., a corporation, to issue its capital stock.

Application No. 44769 (Filed September 6, 1962)

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

By Decision No. 64263, dated September 19, 1962, in this proceeding, the Commission, among other things, restricted Reynolds Water Co., Inc., from extending service outside of its certificated area. By letter dated March 28, 1963, that corporation seeks modification of this restriction to permit it to serve an adjacent area consisting of 19 residential lots.

The utility advises that it has increased its storage capacity from 18,000 gallons to 420,000 gallons. This increased capacity will provide an adequate supply of water for the present and future needs of the utility's certificated area and the 19 additional lots.

The Commission finds that public convenience and necessity require that the request be granted. A public hearing is not necessary.

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. The service restriction in ordering paragraph 1 of Decision No. 64263 is modified to permit Reynolds Water Co., Inc., to furnish water service to the area referred to as Vista Linda Estates, Humboldt County, consisting of 19 residential lots.
- 2. After the effective date of this order and not less than five days before service is first furnished to the public under the authority granted herein, Reynolds Water Co., Inc., shall file revised tariff sheets, including tariff service area maps, to provide for the application of its present tariff schedules to Vista Linda Estates. Such filing shall be in conformity with General Order No. 96-A, and the revised tariff sheets, if acceptable to this Commission, shall become effective on the fifth day after the date of filing.
- 3. Except as modified by this order, ordering paragraph 1 of Decision No. 64263 shall remain in full force and effect.

President

Commissioners

Commissioner Everett C. McKeage, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.